



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 31342 of 2025

Satya Prakash Rai

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Ananya Pandey, Ashish Kumar Dubey,
Durlabh Kumar Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Devid Kumar Singh, Prateek
Rai

Court No. - 32

HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.

1. The instant writ petition has been filed with the following main relief:-

"(A). Issue a writ order direction in the nature of certiorari quashing the impugned order dated 12.8.2025 passed by respondent No.2 (contained in Annexure No.9 to the writ petition)"

2. Sri Devid Kumar Singh, learned counsel for the Caveator submitted that the caveat has been wrongly filed and he seeks permission to withdraw the same.

3. Permission granted.

4. Heard Sri C.L. Pandey, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Sri Durlabh Kumar Pandey, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, perused the contents made in the writ petition and documents on record.

5. Taking into consideration of the submissions and contents made in the writ petition, I am of the view that matter requires consideration.

6. Issue notice to respondent no.3, by ordinary post as well as registered post on payment of PF within a week.

7. Sri Dhananjay Singh, learned Standing Counsel appeared on advance accepted notice on behalf of State-respondent nos.1 and 2 vehemently opposed the petition and prayed for four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

8. Let him file counter affidavit within four weeks.

9. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks, thereafter.

10. List this case on 19.11.2025.

11. Till the next date of listing, the operation of impugned order dated 12.08.2025 passed by respondent No.2, Assistant Registrar, Firms Societies and Chits, Azamgarh Division, Azamgarh shall be kept in abeyance.

(Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)

September 10, 2025

Atul