



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 31342 of 2025

Satya Prakash Rai

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Ananya Pandey, Ashish Kumar Dubey, Durlabh Kumar Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: C.S.C., Devid Kumar Singh, Prateek Rai

Court No. - 33

HON'BLE VIVEK SARAN, J.

1. The matter has been taken up out of turn on the mention being made by learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Sri C.L. Pandey, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Ashish Kumar Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioner is present.
3. As per office report dated 19.11.2025, notice sent to the respondent no. 3 have been returned unserved.
4. At this juncture, learned Senior Counsel submits that personal service of notice be directed to serve upon respondent no. 3.
5. Issue notice to respondent no. 3 by registered post and by personal service.
6. Office is directed to supply copy of dasti notice to learned counsel for the petitioner.
7. Steps be taken within ten days.
8. List on the date fixed in the notice.
9. Interim order, granted earlier on 10.9.2025, is extended till the next date of listing.

(Vivek Saran,J.)

November 19, 2025

Sushma